

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
SAMUEL PHILBRICK et al.,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:19-CV-00773 (JEB)
)	
ALEX M. AZAR et al.,)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES'
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS PARTIAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AS TO COUNT II OF THE PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

ANALYSIS.....2

 I. The Secretary’s interpretation that providing medical coverage in a fiscally sustainable way is an objective of the Medicaid Act was permissible.....2

 II. The Secretary reasonably concluded that the Granite Advantage Program advances the objective of the Medicaid Act of providing medical coverage to certain populations in a fiscally sustainable way.....6

 III. The Effect of Senate Bill 290 on This Litigation.....11

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc., 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....7

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).6

Michigan v. EPA, 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015)4–6

Pretera Ctr. for Mental Health Servs., Inc. v. Lawton, 111 F.Supp.2d 768 (S.D. W. Va. 2000).....8

Stewart v. Azar, 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (2018).....2–3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a),4

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....1, 3, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(14).....1, 3, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17).....1, 3–4, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....1, 3–4, 6, 8

S.B. 290, 2019 Sess. (N.H. 2019).....2, 9–13

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 126-AA:2, III(d)(7)9
